

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–0293

MARCELINO ALVAREZ-VICTORIANO,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF WATERLOO, IOWA, OFFICER C.J. NICHOLS, in
his/her Individual and Official Capacity, and
WATERLOO POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Black Hawk County
Joel A. Dalrymple, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF IOWA
SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
Assistant Solicitor General

TESSA M. REGISTER
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov
tessa.register@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST AND FUNDING OF AMICUS CURIAE	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Section 670.4(3) adopts federal pleading requirements for tort claims against government defendants.....	8
A. Petitions must contain specific factual allegations.....	9
B. Petitions must raise plausible claims.....	11
C. Petitions must not invade governmental immunities.....	13
II. Section 670.4A(3) doesn't prevent plaintiffs from exercising their existing rights under Iowa law to amend or voluntarily dismiss and refile to bring a petition that complies with its pleading requirements.....	16
A. Repleading or refileing does not conflict with section 670.4A(3) or undermine its purpose.	16
B. Allowing an initial opportunity to replead or refile is not unduly prejudicial to government defendants.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	26
CONSENT OF PARTIES TO FILING	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambassador Press, Inc. v. Durst Image Tech. U.S., LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Arlin-Golf, LLC v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 631 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12, 14
<i>Bailiff v. Adams Cty. Conference Bd.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2002).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Blair v. Werner Enters.</i> , 675 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2004)	22, 23
<i>Bryant v. Dupree</i> , 252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Cox v. Glanz</i> , 800 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Davis v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Scott Cty.</i> , 943 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2020)	20
<i>Furnald v. Hughes</i> , 804 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 2011).....	19
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. Joseph Oat Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	10
<i>Great Plains Trust Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 986 (8th Cir.2007).....	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021)	7

<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	14
<i>In re Marriage of Thatcher</i> , 864 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2015)	20
<i>Law Offices of David Freydin, P.C. v. Chamara</i> , 24 F.4th 1122 (7th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Lawson v. Kurtzhals</i> , 792 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 2010)	18, 23
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intel. & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	9, 10
<i>Messina v. Iowa Dept. of Job Service</i> , 341 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1983).	20
<i>Midthun v. Pasternak</i> , 420 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 1988)	18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	14, 15
<i>Payne v. Britten</i> , 749 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	13
<i>Smith v. Lally</i> , 379 N.W.2d 914 (Iowa 1986)	18, 19
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp.</i> , No. 20-1228, 2022 WL 1194011 (Iowa Apr. 22, 2022)	8, 15, 20
<i>Summerhill v. Terminix, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Costner v. URS Consultants, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Venard v. Winter</i> , 524 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 1994).....	24
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019)	14

Statutes

Act of June 17, 2021 (Senate File 342), ch. 183, §§ 12–16,
2021 Iowa Acts 715, 719 8

Iowa Code § 13.2(1)(a) 6

Iowa Code § 614.10 19

Iowa Code § 669.14A(3)passim

Iowa Code § 669.21(1)..... 6

Iowa Code § 670.4A(1) 13

Iowa Code § 670.4A(3)passim

Other Authorities

27 C.J.S. Dismissal Nonsuit 24 (1999)..... 23

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice
and Procedure § 1216 (3d ed. 2004) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 9

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.101..... 20

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.401..... 17

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.402(4) 17, 20, 21

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.421..... 17

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.943.....passim
